Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

January 5, 2009
Electronic Mail - Received Receipt Requested.

Mr. Jeff Smith, Plant General Manager
Florida Power and Light Company
200-300 Broadway

Riviera Beach, Florida 33404

Re: Permit No. 0990042-004-AV
Riviera Plant

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Dear Mr. Smith:

One copy of the Proposed Determination for the Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal for the Riviera Plant,
located at 200-300 Broadway, in Riviera Beach is enclosed. This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the
Draft Title V Air Operation Permit has now become a Proposed Title V Air Operation Permit. An electronic
version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s web site for the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review. The web site address is:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp. Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no
objection to the Proposed Permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the Proposed Title V Air Operation
Permit will become a Final Title V Air Operation Permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the
Proposed Title V Air Operation Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA. If USEPA has an objection to the
Proposed Title V Air Operation Permit, the Final Title V Air Operation Permit will not be issued until the
permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Engineer, Tom Cascio, by telephone at 850-921-9526 or by
email at tom.cascio@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely, )
y?’ H.',.(,.,}E. !'WL/ 4 /{ AL

/7 | Trina L. Vielhauer
Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation
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Enclosure
Copies sent by electronic mail (return receipt requested) to the following:

Mr. Jetf Smith, Florida Power and Light Company: jeff smith@fpl.com

Ms. Sheila M. Wilkinson, Florida Power and Light Company: Sheila_Wilkinson@fpl.com

Mr. Kennard Kosky, Golder Associates: kkosky@golder.com

Ms. Katy Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4: forney.kathleen@epa.gov

Ms. Ana Oquendo, U.S. EPA Region 4: oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov

Mr. James Stormer, Palm Beach County Health Department: james_stormer@doh.state.fl.us

Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP BAR: Barbara.Friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)
Ms. Vickie Gibson, DEP BAR: Victoria.Gibson@dep.state.fl.us (read file copy)




